

Evaluating the effects of hand weeding and selective herbicides on weeds control and maize (*Zea mays* L.) traits

Rasoul Fakhari^{1*}, Sajjad Moharramnejad², Ghorban Didehbaz Moghanlo¹, Ruhangiz Mammadova^{3,4}

¹Plant Protection Research Department, Ardabil Agricultural and Natural Resources Research and Education Centre, (AREEO), Moghan, Iran

²Crop and Horticultural Science Research Department, Ardabil Agricultural and Natural Resources Research and Education Center, (AREEO), Moghan, Iran.

³Genetic Resources Institute Ministry of Science and Education Republic of Azerbaijan, Baku, Azerbaijan

⁴Western Caspian University, Baku, Azerbaijan

Abstract. An experiment was performed with a randomized complete block design and four replications at the Agricultural and Natural Resources Research Center of Moghan during 2021-2022. The herbicides included Amaize-ing (terbuthylazine, 50% SC), Isoxaflutol + Tincarbazon (Adango 46.5% SC), Mesotrione + S-metolachlor + Lumax (Lumax 53.75% SE), U46 Combi Fluid (2, 4, D + MCPA 67.5% SL), Bromicide MA (Bromoxynil + MCPA 40% EC), Bromicide MA (Bromoxynil + MCPA 40% EC) + Cruze (Nicosulfuron 4% SC). The results of the analysis of variance showed a significant difference between treatments in terms of weeds density, weeds dry weight, maize grain yield, chlorophyll index (SPAD), leaf weight, proline, and catalase enzyme activity. The use of 1.8 and 2 L. ha⁻¹ treatments of Amaize-ing, Adengo, Lumax, U46 Combi Fluid, Bromicide MA and Bromicide MA + Cruze herbicides had a favorable effect on weeds and resulted in a 20 to 30% increase in maize yield for these herbicides. The results showed that the highest chlorophyll content and leaf weight of maize was associated with treatments of Adengo, Lumax, U46 Combi Fluid, Bromicide MA and Bromicide MA + Cruze. But the Amaize-ing herbicide had a lower effect on leaf weight of maize. Also, increasing the dose of Amaize-ing increased the proline content and activity of catalase enzyme in maize.

1 Introduction

Maize ranks first globally in terms of yield and production, and it is the second most cultivated crop after wheat in terms of acreage [20]. Among various methods of weed control, the use of herbicides plays a crucial role in weed management due to their effectiveness and cost efficiency [4]. Currently, it is widely accepted that the use of herbicides has been

*Corresponding author: r.fakhari68@gmail.com

successful [10], and this factor has led to increased production in major crop plants, and every year, new compounds are proposed for chemical control of weeds [7]. New compounds may include new active ingredients or previous active ingredients that have been blended together in new formulations with optimal ratios [18, 21, 25]. Among the herbicides used in Iran for weed control in maize, we can mention U46 Combi Fluid, Eradican, Bromoxynil + MCPA, Foramsulfuron, Nicosulfuron, Rimsulfuron, Nicosulfuron + Rimsulfuron, Mesotrione + S-metolachlor + Terbutylazine and Topramezone [27]. Some of these herbicides have been used in Iranian maize fields for years, and in addition to the environmental risks, there is also a high risk of weed resistance to some of them (such as Nicosulfuron) [8]. Therefore, the limited mechanism of action of recommended herbicides for maize fields and the risks associated with consecutive use of herbicides with similar mechanisms of action, are the main reasons for introducing and registering herbicides with a wide control spectrum [12], especially with diverse target sites, for weed management in Iranian maize fields.

Despite the inherent selectivity mechanisms that facilitate crop production [11], herbicides can cause some phytotoxicity to crop plants and reduce shoot dry weight, plant height, and alterations in plant metabolism by generating reactive oxygen species (ROS) [3]. Most of the perturbations caused by herbicide treatment in plants are related to ROS generation and consequent oxidative stress [3]. The mode of action for some herbicides is the generation of ROS in plants as the secondary effect after the specific target site was sufficiently inhibited.

Overall, due to the low number and diversity of registered herbicides for weed control in maize in Iran, this research aimed to evaluate the effectiveness of new and commonly used herbicides on annual broadleaf weeds in maize fields.

2 Materials and Methods

The experiment was conducted in 2021-2022 using a randomized complete block design with 11 treatments and four replications at the Agricultural and Natural Resources Research Center of Moghan, Iran. The details of the experimental treatments are provided in Table 1.

Table 1. Characteristics of the experimental treatments

Treatments	Commercial name	Common name	Dosage
1	Amaize-ing	Terbutylazine (500 g.L)	1 L. ha ⁻¹
2	Amaize-ing	Terbutylazine	1.2 L. ha ⁻¹
3	Amaize-ing	Terbutylazine	1.5 L. ha ⁻¹
4	Amaize-ing	Terbutylazine	1.8 L. ha ⁻¹
5	Amaize-ing	Terbutylazine	2 L. ha ⁻¹
6	Adango	Isoxaflutole (225 g. L ⁻¹) + Thiencarbazone (90 g. L ⁻¹) + Ciprosofamide safener (150 g. L ⁻¹)	0.55 L. ha ⁻¹
7	Lumax	Mesotrione (125.5 g. L ⁻¹) + S-metolachlor (375 g. L ⁻¹) + terbutylazine (37 g. L ⁻¹)	4.5 L. ha ⁻¹
8	U46 Combi Fluid	2, 4, D (360 g. L ⁻¹) + MCPA (315 g. L ⁻¹)	1.5 L. ha ⁻¹
9	Bromicide MA	Bromoxynil (200 g. L ⁻¹) + MCPA (200 g. L ⁻¹)	1.5 L. ha ⁻¹
10	Bromicide MA + Cruze	Bromoxynil (200 g. L ⁻¹) + MCPA (200 g. L ⁻¹) + Nicosulfuron (40 g. L ⁻¹)	1.5+0.5 L. ha ⁻¹
11	Hand weeding	-	-

In order to conduct the experiment, a field with a significant history of weed infestation was selected in the spring of the year 2021. After preparing the land and seedbed, ready-made plots were cultivated. Each experimental plot had dimensions of approximately 3x8 meters (4 rows, spaced 0.75 centimeters apart, with a length of 8 meters). Each plot was divided into two parts in length in which the upper part of the plot was left unsprayed and considered as the control, while the lower part was treated with the herbicide [4]. Spraying of the herbicide was carried out using a backpack sprayer equipped with a flat fan nozzle at a pressure of 2 to 2.5 bars, calibrated based on a water amount of 300 liters per hectare. Throughout the growth period, all weeds present in the control plot were manually removed. Thirty days after spraying, a 50 by 75 cm quadrat (i.e., half a meter in length, one row) was randomly thrown in the sprayed and unsprayed sections of each plot, and all weeds present in each quadrat were counted by species. Then, to determine the dry weight of weeds, they were placed in an oven at a temperature of 72 °C for 48 hours. The reduction was calculated by dividing the weed density/biomass in the treated half by the weed density/biomass in the untreated half and multiplying by 100.

In this equation, No Spray and Spray represent the number of weeds counted in the quadrats in the unsprayed and sprayed sections, respectively. To calculate the percentage reduction in dry matter of weeds, the above equation was used (with the difference that No Spray and Spray represent the dry weight of weeds in the unsprayed and sprayed quadrats, respectively).

During the harvest, the yield of each section of the plot (at least from an equivalent area of two square meters) was separately harvested (sprayed and unsprayed sections), and the yield for each plot was calculated.

Leaf chlorophyll was estimated by a non-destructive method with a SPAD-502 chlorophyll-meter Konica Minolta. It should be noted that SPAD does not specify chlorophyll content, rather, it is an estimation of chlorophyll concentration. SPAD has a strong correlation with leaf chlorophyll content [5].

To measure the proline content and catalase activity, three biological replications from the most recent fully developed leaves of three different plants were acquired for each duplicate sections in each plot. Proline content of fresh leaves was measured using the procedure described by Bates *et al.* [14]. Catalase activity was measured by the method of Karo and Mishra [17].

At physiological maturity, ears from two rows of the center of each plot were harvested by hand and air-dried to measure grain yield. The data were analyzed using SAS 9.4 software. Arcsine transformation was used on percent weed control data when needed to mitigate the skewness of the data and meet the requirements of normality for analysis. The means were compared using the Duncan's multiple range test at a significant level of 5%, using the same software.

3 Results and Discussion

The spectrum of broadleaf weed species in the maize field is shown in Table 1. Only the data related to the dominant weeds in each replication were separately subjected to statistical analysis.

Table 2. The weed species composition in the maize field.

Common name	Scientific name	Presence
Redroot pigweed	<i>Amaranthus retroflexus</i> L.	+++
Velvetleaf	<i>Abutilon theophrasti</i> L.	+
Common lambsquarters	<i>Chenopodium album</i> L.	+++
Jimsonweed	<i>Datura stramonium</i> L.	+
Common Purslane	<i>Portulaca oleracea</i> L.	+
Ground cherries	<i>Physalis divaricata</i> L.	+

Dominant presence +++, *inferior presence* +, *no presence* -

3.1 Effect of treatments on density and dry weight of weeds

The results of the analysis of variance showed that there was a significant difference between the herbicide treatments in terms of the percentage reduction in density and dry weight of redroot pigweed and common lambsquarters (data not shown). Based on the results obtained from the density of redroot pigweed in this experiment, it can be concluded that controlling this weed with treatments of 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2 liters of Amaize-ing, Adengo, Lumax, U46 Combo Fluid, Bromicide MA, and Bromicide MA+Cruze was satisfactory, with over 90% effectiveness (Table 3). But using 1 liter of commercialized Amaize-ing showed poor efficacy in controlling this weed (Table 3).

The results indicated that the herbicide treatments of 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2 liters of Amaize-ing, Adengo, Lumax, U46 combi fluid, Bromicide MA, and Bromicide MA + Cruze significantly reduced weed density of common lambsquarters by over 90% (Table 3). Observing the percentage reduction in weed density, it can be seen that the effectiveness of 1 liter of Amaize-ing commercial product in controlling this weed was weak, resulting in a 72% reduction in weed density (Table 3).

The results showed that among the applied treatments, the best efficacy in controlling the dry weight of redroot pigweed was achieved by the treatments of 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2 liters of Amaize-ing, Adengo, Lumax, U46 combi fluid, Bromicide MA, and Bromicide MA + Cruze. However, the treatment of 1 liter of Amaize-ing commercial product was not able to effectively reduce the dry weight of the mentioned weed (Table 3).

The results obtained for the percentage reduction in dry weight of common lambsquarters indicate that the treatments of 1.2, 1.5, 1.8, 2 liters of Amaize-ing, Adengo, Lumax, U46 combi fluid, Bromicide MA, and Bromicide MA + Cruze were able to reduce the dry weight of common lambsquarters by over 90% (Table 3). But the efficacy of 1 liter of Amaize-ing commercial product in controlling this weed was significantly lower (Table 3).

In general, the results showed that the application of doses of Amaize-ing herbicide in the early stages of growth, due to the greater sensitivity of weed seedlings to herbicides, had a greater inhibitory effect on weed density and dry weight. In such conditions, due to the prevention of early-season interference of weeds with maize, their competitive effects on the crop were minimized, and the application of even lower amounts of herbicides (even less than 2 liters of commercial product per hectare) had very positive results in increasing crop yield. But based on the evaluation of herbicide efficacy, it can be said that the use of Amaize-ing herbicide at doses ranging from 1 to 1.2 liters per hectare as a pre-emergence application after maize planting showed lower efficacy in weed control, so their use is not recommended.

Table 3. Mean comparison of chemical control on the percent reduction in density and dry weight of weeds (compared to the control of no spraying)

Treatments	Density reduction percentage		Dry weight reduction percentage	
	Redroot pigweed	Common lambsquarters	Redroot pigweed	Common lambsquarters
Amaize-ing 1 L	67.95b	72.38b	66.74b	70.07b
Amaize-ing 1.2 L	93.88a	92.26a	95.33a	92.95a
Amaize-ing 1.5 L	94.79a	94.09a	95.61a	95.44a
Amaize-ing 1.8 L	100a	100a	100a	100a
Amaize-ing 2 L	100a	100a	100a	100a
Adango 0.55 L	91.42a	92.85a	92.22a	92.81a
Lumax 4.5 L	100a	100a	100a	100a
U46 Combi Fluid 1.5L	100a	100a	100a	100a
Bromicide MA 1.5 L	100a	100a	100a	100a
Bromicide MA 1.5 L+ Cruze 0.5 L	100a	100a	100a	100a
The means with similar letter did not show significant differences (Duncan $P \leq 0.05$)				

3.2 Effect of treatments on maize traits

The results of the analysis of variance showed a significant difference between treatments in terms of maize grain yield, SPAD, leaf weight, proline and Catalase (data not shown). The results of the comparison of mean values showed that the highest maize grain yield was associated with treatments of 1.8 and 2 liters of Amaize-ing, Bromicide MA + Cruze, and Bromicide MA which did not show a statistically significant difference compared to the control (hand weeding) (Table 4). The use of these herbicides resulted in a 20 to 30% increase in maize yield (Table 4). The results showed that the application of 1, 1.2, and 1.5 liters of Amaize-ing, the lowest efficiency in controlling the existing weeds resulted in the least increase in maize yield. Baghestani *et al.* [16] concluded that chemical control of weeds can lead to increased maize yield compared to the uncontrolled weeds. Nurs *et al.* [23] also reported that weed control can increase crop yield compared to the uncontrolled weeds. These results align with the findings of this study.

The results of mean comparisons showed that regardless of the weed free treatment (hand weeding), the highest maize chlorophyll content (SPAD) was associated with treatments of Adengo, Lumax, U46 Combi Fluid, Bromicide MA, and Bromicide MA + Cruze (Table 4). The results of maize leaf weight showed that regardless of the weed free treatment (hand weeding), the all treatments were placed in the same statistical group as the control with hand weeding (Table 4). The treatments of Amaize-ing herbicide have a lower effect on leaf weight of maize, without a significant difference from each other, which can be attributed to effective weed control in competition with maize plants.

The results of analysis of variance showed that the content of proline and activity of catalase enzyme were significantly affected by treatment herbicides (data not shown). In terms of proline, all treatments of Amaize-ing herbicide resulted in an increase in maize content of proline compared to the other treatments (Table 4). The results showed that among the applied treatments, Adengo, Lomax, U46 Combifluid, Bromicide MA and Bromicide MA + Cruze had the lower activity of catalase enzyme but increasing the dose of herbicide Amaize-ing increased the activity of catalase enzyme in maize (Table 4). In an experiment, it was reported that both the interference of weeds and the use of herbicides in plants stimulate the synthesis of antioxidant molecules, including proline, in response to stress [22]. In a study

on shallot plant (*Allium stipitatum*), they stated that the highest content of proline was observed in the treatment without weed control [19]. The study of Grigoryuk et al. [9] by evaluating the herbicide treatments on the catalase enzyme activity in the root and stem of maize showed that the herbicide increased the catalase enzyme activity in both organs studied in the maize plant which was consistent with the results of the present study. The study of Hassannejad and Porheidar Ghafarbi [24] showed that increasing of clodinafop-propagryl (TOPIK) herbicide, the maximum fluorescence (Fm), variable fluorescence (Fv), efficiency and/or activity of water-splitting complex at donor side of photosystem II (Fv/F0) and maximum photochemical efficiency of photosystem II (Fv/Fm) decreased but minimum fluorescence (F0) increased. In another experiment, by examining Topik, Titos, Equip, Mister, Lumax, Bromicide and Oltima herbicide on the photosynthetic efficiency of three maize cultivars (CC-260, 400, 704), found that Topik, Titos, Equip, Mister and Oltima herbicides had no effect on the chlorophyll fluorescence [27].

Table 4. Mean comparison of the effect of chemical control of the weeds on maize traits.

	Grain yield t. ha ⁻¹	Spad	Leaf weight (g)	Proline content ($\mu\text{mol/g}$ fresh weight)	Catalase (Dansitometric activity)
Amaize-ing 1 L	5.94e	53.825 abc	2.539 abc	73.600 ab	595.871 de
Amaize-ing 1.2 L	6.91d	53.114 a-d	2.216 bc	73.617 ab	602.088 c
Amaize-ing 1.5 L	6.93d	52.125 bcd	1.185 bc	73.951 ab	602.317 c
Amaize-ing 1.8 L	7.60ab	51.375 cd	2.117 bc	74.329 a	610.953 b
Amaize-ing 2 L	7.77ab	48.75 d	1.812 c	74.530 a	614.320 a
Adango 0.55 L	7.09c	55.825 ab	2.808 ab	71.033 d	592.058 e
Lumax 4.5 L	7.01c	55.025 abc	2.581 abc	71.767 cd	595.129 d
U46 Combi Fluid 1.5 L	7.03c	55.764 ab	2.858 ab	71.817 cd	559.713 g
Bromicide MA 1.5 L	7.81a	54.175 abc	2.623 abc	72.633. bc	590.835 e
Bromicide MA 1.5 L+ Cruze 0.5 L	7.88a	53.821 abc	2.613 abc	72.896 bc	573.483 f
Hand weeding	8.03a	56.5 a	3.291 a	69.283 e	409.931 h
The means with similar letters in each column are not significantly different Duncan $p \leq 0.05$)					

The results of this experiment indicated that treatments that had a higher percentage of weed density and dry weight control shifted the competitive conditions towards the cultivated crop, leading to an increase in leaf weight and photosynthetic capacity, ultimately resulting in increased maize grain yield. Since old herbicides are widely used in Iran for controlling maize weeds, this study aimed to replace these herbicides with new ones to eliminate some of the problems associated with herbicide use, such as risks in subsequent crops and environmental pollution. Overall, all applied herbicides showed a significant effect on weed control compared to the uncontrolled weeds. Based on the results of experiment, it can be concluded that Amaize-ing herbicide, at doses ranging from 1.8 to 2 liters per hectare, had a desirable efficacy in controlling weeds and increasing maize grain yield, without significant differences compared to other registered herbicides for grain yield. Although the use of 2 liters of Amaize-ing herbicide showed higher efficacy in weed control compared to a dose of 1.8 liters, due to the lack of statistical difference, its use is not recommended. Therefore, based on the results of this experiment, the use of 1.8 liters of Amaize-ing herbicide is

recommended for maize, especially in terms of sustainable weed management and chemical control hazards.

Amaizeing herbicide is an electron transfer inhibitor in the target site receptor of photosystem II and belongs to the triazine chemical family. It is mainly absorbed through the roots. This herbicide controls several broadleaf weeds in maize fields, such as redroot pigweed (*Amaranthus hybridus*), common purslane (*Portulaca oleracea*), and hairy nightshade (*Solanum sarrachoides*) [1]. The tolerance of maize to this chemical family is due to its binding with glutathione. It has also been registered for weed control in citrus, grape, apple orchards, fallow lands, and industrial areas in different quantities worldwide [1]. Also based on the results of experiment and the need to reduce herbicide consumption to minimize undesirable environmental effects, the use of Adengo herbicide at a rate of 0.55 liters per hectare is recommended for weed control in maize fields. It is evident that the use of this herbicide, compared to other herbicides at higher recommended rates, particularly Lumax at a rate of 4.5 liters per hectare, is preferred. In general, the herbicide U46 combi fluid (2,4. D + MCPA) has been previously registered as effective for controlling broadleaf weeds in maize fields and can provide a wider spectrum of control when used in combination. Additionally, the mixture of two herbicides, Nicosulfuron and Bromoxynil + MCPA, had a desirable effect on weed control. It has also been reported that the mixture of Bromoxynil + MCPA and Nicosulfuron in maize fields increases the herbicidal spectrum and effectively controls dominant weeds in the field. One solution to broaden the spectrum of Nicosulfuron herbicide in controlling broadleaf weeds is to mix it with other broadleaf herbicides [2, 15]. Bromicide MA herbicide is a combination of Bromoxynil and MCPA herbicides that acts differently from Nicosulfuron and successfully controls a wide range of broadleaf weeds. It appears that the mixture of these two herbicides not only enhances the herbicidal spectrum but may also reduce the required dosage for achieving the desired control level compared to the recommended doses of each herbicide alone [2, 6, 13].

4 Conclusion

Based on the results of this experiment, Amaize-ing herbicide (50%) at a rate of 1.8 liters of commercial product in pre-emergence (after maize sowing and before weed emergence), Adengo in early post-emergence (between the first and second irrigation) can effectively control broadleaf weeds in maize fields without negatively affecting maize plants and can enhance the yield of this crop.

Additionally, Adengo herbicide, when applied in the early post-emergence stage (typically between the first and second irrigation), also demonstrates excellent control of broadleaf weeds. The combination of these herbicides offers a robust solution for weed management in maize, promoting healthier crop growth. Not only do these herbicides help in maintaining weed-free conditions, but they also contribute to the enhancement of maize yield by preventing competition for resources such as water, nutrients, and light, which are crucial for optimal maize development. The results suggest that using these herbicides as part of an integrated weed management strategy can lead to significant improvements in maize productivity while ensuring the sustainability of the crop's growth and minimizing any potential adverse effects on the environment

References

1. Anonymous.https://za.uplonline.com/download_links/upqKfV2qxTHfLQwZdtHzc f5jColQMtVySNgqQ5AH.pdf. (2021).
2. A.F.Dobbels, G. Kapusta, Postemergence weed control in maize with nicosulfuron

- combinations. *Weed Technol.* 7, 844-850. 1993.
3. A.H.Cobb, P.H.R. Reade, *Herbicides and Plant Physiology*. 2nd ed. (John Wiley and Sons: New York, NY, USA. 2010).
 4. A.Zand, A. Kashtkar, SK. Mousavi, A. Heidari, *Herbicides and Their Application Technology*. (Khorasan Razavi University Publications, Iran, 2021).
 5. B.O.Hoel, KA. Solhaug, Effect of irradiance on chlorophyll estimation with the Minolta SPAD-502 leaf chlorophyll meter. *Ann. Bot.* 82, 389-392 (1998).
 6. E.Mamnoei, M.A.Baghestani, Evaluating effect of mixing Nicosulfuron (cruz) and Bromoxynil + MCPA herbicide (Bromicide MA) to weeds control in Maize fields of Jiroft. *J. Plant Prot.* 28, 211-219, (2014).
 7. E. Zand, *Sustainable Weed Management*. Kochaki, A.R. and Khaje-Hosseini, M. Modern Agriculture. (Mashhad University Publications, Iran, 2008).
 8. E. Zand, MA. Baghestani, M. Hadizadeh, P. Shimei, *Weed Management Guide in Maize Fields of Iran*. (Mashhad University Publications, Iran, 2012).
 9. I.P. Grigoryuk, U.V.Lykhohat, G.S.Rosykhina-Galycha, N.O.Khromykh, O.I. Serga, Effect of soil herbicides on the antioxidant system of maize vegetative organs during ontogenesis. *Ann. Agrar. Sci.* 14, 95-98 (2016).
 10. I.V.Fetyukhin, A.S.Popov, V.V.Tolpinskiy, Weed control in the cultivation of maize (*Zea mays* L.) on irrigation. *Environ. Sci. Technol.* 10, 12-47 (2022).
 11. J. N. Jenkins, J. C. McCarty Jr, D. Deng, L.Geng, R.W. Hayes, D.C. Jones, R. Mammadova, [Introgression of *Gossypium barbadense* L. into Upland cotton germplasm RMBUP-C4S1](#). *Euphytica.* 214, 7, (2018)
 12. K. Thomas, A. Christos, G. Ioannis, Herbicide mixtures for control of water smartweed (*polygonum amphibium*) and wild buckwheat (*polygonum convolvulus*) in potato. *Weed Technol.* 28(2), 401-407 (2014).
 13. L.Bahari, M.A. Baghestani, E.Zand, M.J.Mirhadi, Investigating the possibility of mixing Nicosulfuron (Cruz®) and MCPA + Bromoxynil (Bromicide M.A) to improve weed management in maize fields. *J Weed Ecol.* 2, 57-69 (2011). (in Persian).
 14. L.S. Bates, R.P.Waldern, I.D.Teare, Rapid determination of free proline for water-stress studies. *Plant Soil.* 39, 205-207 (1973).
 15. M.A. Baghestani, E. Zand, F. Lotfi Mavi, E. Mamnoie, P. Sharifi Zive, Study of the possibility of tank mix application of Nicosulfuron+Rimsulfuron (Ultima) with Bromoxynil+MCPA (Bromicide MA) for weed control in maize. *Iran J Field Crop Sci.* 15, 166-180 (2013).
 16. M.A. Baghestani, E. Zand, S. Soufizadeh, A. Eskandari, R. PourAzar, M. Veysi, N. Nassirzadeh, Efficacy evaluation of some dual purpose herbicides to control weeds in maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Crop Prot.* 26, 936-942 (2007).
 17. M.Karo, D.Mishra, Catalase, peroxidase and polyphenol oxidase activity during rice leaf senescence. *Plant Physiol.* 57, 315-319 (1976).
 18. M.Minbashi, M.H.Hadizadeh, M.A.Baghestani, M.Vissi, M. Jamali, Efficacy of mixture herbicide Bromoxynil + 2,4. D for controlling broadleaf weeds in wheat fields (*Triticum aestivum* L.) in Iran. *J. Plant Prot.* 34(4), 485-499 (2020).
 19. M.Omrani, A.Ahmadi, M.Rostami Evaluation of the effect of chemical management of weeds on proline content and peroxidase activity of *Allium stipitatum*. National Conference on Modern Research in Agricultural, Environmental and Natural Resources Engineering. Karaj, Iran (2017).
 20. M.Shahbandeh Global maize production in 2020/2021, by country (2021). <https://www.statista.com/statistics/254292/global-maize-production-by-country/>
 21. N.R. Amrahov, V.Y. Allahverdiyev, Y.I. Agharzayeva, R.B. Mammadova, S.N. Omarova, F.A. Khudayev, A.N. Nasibova, M.Shoaib, R.I. Khalilov, Z.M.

- Mammadov, Effect of verticillium wilt on the antioxidant system and formation of iron nanoparticles in cotton genotypes. JAPS: Journal of Animal & Plant Sciences. 33, 6, 1322-1332. (2023) <https://doi.org/10.36899/JAPS.2023.6.0672>
22. N.T.Harre, H.Nie, Y.Jiang, B.G.Young, Differential antioxidant enzyme activity in rapid-response glyphosate-resistant *Ambrosia trifida*. Pest Manag. Sci. 74, 2125–2132 (2018).
 23. R.Nurs, C.Swanton, T.Francois, P.H.Sikkema. Weed control and yield are improved when glyphosate is preceded by a residual herbicide in glyphosate-tolerant maize (*Zea mays*). Crop Prot. 25, 1174–1179 (2006).
 24. S.Hassannejad, S. Porheidar Ghafarbi S, Assessment of some chlorophyll a fluorescence parameters of different maize cultivars in response to clodinafop-propagryl herbicide and salicylic acid. J. plant physiol. breed. 8(1), 47-57 (2018).
 25. S. Khalid, A. Nadeem, S. Shaheen, R.Mammadova, A. Bakhsh, [Crop protection for sustainable agriculture in the era of climate change](#). Climate-Resilient Agriculture, Vol 1: Crop Responses and Agroecological Perspectives. 349-361, (2023) https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-37424-1_17
 26. S.Porheidar Ghafarbi, H.Rahimian Mashhadi, H.Alizadeh, S.Hassannejad, Effect of different herbicides and salicylic acid treatment on the photosynthetic efficiency of maize cultivars using chlorophyll a fluorescence transient curve analysis. J. plant physiol. breed. 7, 2, 31-40 (2017).
 27. Zand, N. Nazamabadi, MA. Baghestani, P. Shimei, SK. Mousavi, Chemical Weed Control Guide in Iran. (Mashhad University Publications, Iran, 2019).